Status: CANCELLED Received: 06/01/2021 Effective Date: 07/01/2021

MCImetro Access Transmission Services Corp. d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services

New York Tariff No. 1 1st Revised Page No. 87 Cancels Original Page No. 87

ACCESS SERVICES

7. <u>SWITCHED ACCESS RATES (Cont.)</u>

7.4 Rates and Charges (Cont.)

7.4.4.2 <u>Tandem Connect Charges</u>

<u>Tandem Connect – Without Tandem Switching:</u>

	Per Access Minute of	Per Access Minute of	Per Access Minute of	C/N
	Originating Non-8YY Use	Originating 8YY Use	<u>Terminating Use</u>	
InterLATA				- 1
Minimum Zone 1*	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	İ
Zone 2 *	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	İ
Maximum Zone 1 *	\$0.063528	\$0.063528	\$0.063528	İ
Zone 2 *	\$0.063528	\$0.063528	\$0.063528	i
				i
IntraLATA				i
Minimum Zone 1 *	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	i
Zone 2 *	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	i
Maximum Zone 1 *	\$0.042584	\$0.042584	\$0.042584	i
Zone 2 *	\$0.042584	\$0.042584	\$0.042584	C'/N
	T	T	*	

<u>Tandem Connect – With Tandem Switching:</u>

		Per Access Minute of Originating Non-8YY Use	Per Access Minute of Originating 8YY Use	Per Access Minute of Terminating Use	C/N
InterLATA					i
Minimum	Zone 1 *	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	İ
	Zone 2 *	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	i
Maximum	Zone 1 *	\$0.063528	\$0.063528	\$0.063528	i
	Zone 2 *	\$0.063528	\$0.063528	\$0.063528	į
IntraLATA					
Minimum	Zone 1 *	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	i
	Zone 2 *	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	i
Maximum	Zone 1 *	\$0.042584	\$0.042584	\$0.042584	i
	Zone 2 *	\$0.042584	\$0.042584	\$0.042584	N/C

Issued in compliance with the Commission's Order in Case 12-C-0112, issued May 24, 2012.

Issueth: May 28, £2021 ve 04/08/2022.

By: Edwin Reese, Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400W Washington, DC 20005

Zones defined in Section 5.2.3.2.